## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Keith CARLTON      | 06/26/2009     |
| Jordan BARNHORST   | 06/27/2009     |
| David Arthur BLUM  | 06/26/2009     |
| Alan GRESZLER      | 06/30/2009     |
| Scott KOKONES      | 06/26/2009     |
| Troy SPARKS        | 07/02/2009     |
| Engin ERDOGAN      | 06/30/2009     |
| Brian James HOFFER | 06/28/2009     |
| Arna Diana IONESCU | 06/30/2009     |
| David Ari LUBENSKY | 06/30/2009     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | INTELECT MEDICAL, INC. |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1300 East 9th Street   |
| City:           | Cleveland              |
| State/Country:  | оню                    |
| Postal Code:    | 44114                  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12454343 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)425-5288

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212.425.7200 Phone: Email: dharris@kenyon.com Correspondent Name: Deborah A. Somerville, Esq.

Address Line 1: One Broadway

**REEL: 022967 FRAME: 0293** 

**PATENT** 

500912588

Address Line 2: **KENYON & KENYON LLP** Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HARR37-14419/185 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel G. Harris **Total Attachments: 45** source=07-16-2009 Assignment#page1.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page2.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page3.tif source=07-16-2009 Assignment#page4.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page5.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page6.tif source=07-16-2009 Assignment#page7.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page8.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page9.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page10.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page11.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page12.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page13.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page14.tif source=07-16-2009 Assignment#page15.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page16.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page17.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page18.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page19.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page20.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page21.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page22.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page23.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page24.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page25.tif source=07-16-2009 Assignment#page26.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page27.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page28.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page29.tif source=07-16-2009 Assignment#page30.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page31.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page32.tif source=07-16-2009 Assignment#page33.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page34.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page35.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page36.tif source=07-16-2009 Assignment#page37.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page38.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page39.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page40.tif source=07-16-2009 Assignment#page41.tif source=07-16-2009 Assignment#page42.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page43.tif source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page44.tif

source=07-16-2009\_Assignment#page45.tif

PATENT REEL: 022967 FRAME: 0294

WHEREAS, I,

Keith CARLTON, a US citizen 8418 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Jordan BARNHORST, a US citizen 8500 Waterwillow Place Orlando, Florida 32827 US

David Arthur BLUM, a US citizen 386 Commercial Avenue Apt 5E Boston, Massachusetts 02109 US

Alan GRESZLER, a US citizen 460 Glen Park Drive Bay Village, Ohio 44140 US

Scott KOKONES, a US citizen 8414 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Troy SPARKS, a US citizen 3671 Dunbill Lane Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 US

Engin ERDOĞAN, a citizen of Turkey 251 Texas St., Apt. 1 San Francisco, California 94107 US

David Ari LUBENSKY, a US citizen 328 Eureka St. San Francisco, California 94114 US

have made inventions and discoveries of the subject matter that is claimed and for which a letters patent is sought on the invention entitled CLINICIAN PROGRAMMER SYSTEM INTERFACE FOR MONITORING PATIENT PROGRESS, the specification of which was filed on May 15, 2009 under US Patent Application No. 12/454,343 and on May 15, 2009 under International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/03017.

WHEREAS, INTELECT MEDICAL, INC., having a place of business at 1300 East 9th Street; Cleveland, Ohio 44114; US, and who, together with its successors and assigns, are hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said provisional application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>26</u> day of <u>56.2</u> , 2009. |  |
|--|--|
| 2/CARLTON  |  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.                        |  |
| Jordan BARNHORST   |  |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| David Arthur BLUM  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this        | day of |
| Alan GRESZLER  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Scott KOKONES  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Troy SPARKS  |        |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this        | day of   |
|--|--|
|  |  |
| Engin ERDOĞAN  | AAA daa'i Mahalla wala kaabaanada taya baara shi babaayada |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of   |
| Brian James HOFFER   |  |
|  |  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of   |
| Arna Diana IONESCU   |  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of   |
| David Ari LUBENSKY   |  |

5 of 5

WHEREAS, I,

Keith CARLTON, a US citizen 8418 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Jordan BARNHORST, a US citizen 8500 Waterwillow Place Orlando, Florida 32827 US

David Arthur BLUM, a US citizen 386 Commercial Avenue Apt 5E Boston, Massachusetts 02109 US

Alan GRESZLER, a US citizen 460 Glen Park Drive Bay Village, Ohio 44140 US

Scott KOKONES, a US citizen 8414 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Troy SPARKS, a US citizen 3671 Dunbill Lane Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 US

Engin ERDOĞAN, a citizen of Turkey 251 Texas St., Apt. 1 San Francisco, California 94107 US

David Ari LUBENSKY, a US citizen 328 Eureka St. San Francisco, California 94114 US

have made inventions and discoveries of the subject matter that is claimed and for which a letters patent is sought on the invention entitled CLINICIAN PROGRAMMER SYSTEM INTERFACE FOR MONITORING PATIENT PROGRESS, the specification of which was filed on May 15, 2009 under US Patent Application No. 12/454,343 and on May 15, 2009 under International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/03017.

WHEREAS, INTELECT MEDICAL, INC., having a place of business at 1300 East 9th Street; Cleveland, Ohio 44114; US, and who, together with its successors and assigns, are hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said provisional application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.         |   |
|---|---|
| Keith CARLTON   |   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 27 day of June, 2009. | = |
| Jordan Barnhorst  |   |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| David Arthur BLUM  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this        | day of |
| Alan GRESZLER  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Scott KOKONES  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Troy SPARKS  |        |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d, 2009. | ay of  |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| Engin ERDOĞAN  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d, 2009. | lay of |
| Brian James HOFFER   |        |
|  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d, 2009. | ay of  |
| Arna Diana IONESCU   |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d, 2009. | ay of  |
| David Ari LUBENSKY   |        |

5 of 5

WHEREAS, I,

Keith CARLTON, a US citizen 8418 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Jordan BARNHORST, a US citizen 8500 Waterwillow Place Orlando, Florida 32827 US

David Arthur BLUM, a US citizen 386 Commercial Avenue Apt 5E Boston, Massachusetts 02109 US

Alan GRESZLER, a US citizen 460 Glen Park Drive Bay Village, Ohio 44140 US

Scott KOKONES, a US citizen 8414 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Troy SPARKS, a US citizen 3671 Dunbill Lane Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 US

Engin ERDOĞAN, a citizen of Turkey 251 Texas St., Apt. 1 San Francisco, California 94107 US

David Ari LUBENSKY, a US citizen 328 Eureka St. San Francisco, California 94114 US

have made inventions and discoveries of the subject matter that is claimed and for which a letters patent is sought on the invention entitled CLINICIAN PROGRAMMER SYSTEM INTERFACE FOR MONITORING PATIENT PROGRESS, the specification of which was filed on May 15, 2009 under US Patent Application No. 12/454,343 and on May 15, 2009 under International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/03017.

WHEREAS, INTELECT MEDICAL, INC., having a place of business at 1300 East 9th Street; Cleveland, Ohio 44114; US, and who, together with its successors and assigns, are hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said provisional application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| Keith CARLTON  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Jordan BARNHORST   |        |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <b>26</b> day of <b>JUNE</b> , 2009. |
|--|
| David Arthur BLUM  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.                        |
| Alan GRESZLER  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <b>26</b> day of <b>50NB</b> , 2009. |
| Scott KOKONES  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.                        |
| Troy SPARKS  |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| Engin ERDOĞAN  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Brian James HOFFER   |        |
|  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Arna Diana IONESCU   |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this        | day of |
| David Ari LUBENSKY   |        |

5 of 5

WHEREAS, I,

Keith CARLTON, a US citizen 8418 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Jordan BARNHORST, a US citizen 8500 Waterwillow Place Orlando, Florida 32827 US

David Arthur BLUM, a US citizen 386 Commercial Avenue Apt 5E Boston, Massachusetts 02109 US

Alan GRESZLER, a US citizen 460 Glen Park Drive Bay Village, Ohio 44140 US

Scott KOKONES, a US citizen 8414 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Troy SPARKS, a US citizen 3671 Dunbill Lane Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 US

Engin ERDOĞAN, a citizen of Turkey 251 Texas St., Apt. 1 San Francisco, California 94107 US

David Ari LUBENSKY, a US citizen 328 Eureka St. San Francisco, California 94114 US

have made inventions and discoveries of the subject matter that is claimed and for which a letters patent is sought on the invention entitled CLINICIAN PROGRAMMER SYSTEM INTERFACE FOR MONITORING PATIENT PROGRESS, the specification of which was filed on May 15, 2009 under US Patent Application No. 12/454,343 and on May 15, 2009 under International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/03017.

WHEREAS, INTELECT MEDICAL, INC., having a place of business at 1300 East 9th Street; Cleveland, Ohio 44114; US, and who, together with its successors and assigns, are hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said provisional application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| Keith CARLTON  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Jordan BARNHORST   |        |

## 14419/185& 14419/190

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d                  | lay of |
|--|--------|
| David Arthur BLUM  |        |
| David Artnur BLUM  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>30</u> d, 2009. | ay of  |
| Alan GRESZLER  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d, 2009.           | ay of  |
| Scott KOKONES  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d, 2009.           | lay of |
| Trow SPARKS  |        |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| Engin ERDOĞAN  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Brian James HOFFER   |        |
|  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Arna Diana IONESCU   |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this        | day of |
| David Ari LUBENSKY   |        |

5 of 5

WHEREAS, I,

Keith CARLTON, a US citizen 8418 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Jordan BARNHORST, a US citizen 8500 Waterwillow Place Orlando, Florida 32827 US

David Arthur BLUM, a US citizen 386 Commercial Avenue Apt 5E Boston, Massachusetts 02109 US

Alan GRESZLER, a US citizen 460 Glen Park Drive Bay Village, Ohio 44140 US

Scott KOKONES, a US citizen 8414 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Troy SPARKS, a US citizen 3671 Dunbill Lane Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 US

Engin ERDOĞAN, a citizen of Turkey 251 Texas St., Apt. 1 San Francisco, California 94107 US

David Ari LUBENSKY, a US citizen 328 Eureka St. San Francisco, California 94114 US

have made inventions and discoveries of the subject matter that is claimed and for which a letters patent is sought on the invention entitled CLINICIAN PROGRAMMER SYSTEM INTERFACE FOR MONITORING PATIENT PROGRESS, the specification of which was filed on May 15, 2009 under US Patent Application No. 12/454,343 and on May 15, 2009 under International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/03017.

WHEREAS, INTELECT MEDICAL, INC., having a place of business at 1300 East 9th Street; Cleveland, Ohio 44114; US, and who, together with its successors and assigns, are hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said provisional application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| Keith CARLTON  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Jordan BARNHORST   |        |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.                         |
|---|
|   |
| David Arthur BLUM   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.                         |
| Alan GRESZLER   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.                         |
| Scott KOKONES   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>July</u> , 2009. |
| Trovishapirs  |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d, 2009. | ay of  |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| Engin ERDOĞAN  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d, 2009. | lay of |
| Brian James HOFFER   |        |
|  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d, 2009. | ay of  |
| Arna Diana IONESCU   |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d, 2009. | ay of  |
| David Ari LUBENSKY   |        |

5 of 5

WHEREAS, I,

Keith CARLTON, a US citizen 8418 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Jordan BARNHORST, a US citizen 8500 Waterwillow Place Orlando, Florida 32827 US

David Arthur BLUM, a US citizen 386 Commercial Avenue Apt 5E Boston, Massachusetts 02109 US

Alan GRESZLER, a US citizen 460 Glen Park Drive Bay Village, Ohio 44140 US

Scott KOKONES, a US citizen 8414 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Troy SPARKS, a US citizen 3671 Dunbill Lane Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 US

Engin ERDOĞAN, a citizen of Turkey 251 Texas St., Apt. 1 San Francisco, California 94107 US

David Ari LUBENSKY, a US citizen 328 Eureka St. San Francisco, California 94114 US

have made inventions and discoveries of the subject matter that is claimed and for which a letters patent is sought on the invention entitled CLINICIAN PROGRAMMER SYSTEM INTERFACE FOR MONITORING PATIENT PROGRESS, the specification of which was filed on May 15, 2009 under US Patent Application No. 12/454,343 and on May 15, 2009 under International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/03017.

WHEREAS, INTELECT MEDICAL, INC., having a place of business at 1300 East 9th Street; Cleveland, Ohio 44114; US, and who, together with its successors and assigns, are hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said provisional application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009. |
|---|
| Keith CARLTON   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009. |
| Jordan BARNHORST  |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009. |
|---|
|   |
| David Arthur BLUM   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009. |
| Alan GRESZLER   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009. |
| Scott KOKONES   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009. |
| Troy SPARKS   |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 30 day of JUNE, 2009. |
|---|
| Engin ERDOĞAN .   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.         |
| Brian James HOFFER  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.         |
| Arna Diana IONESCU  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.         |
| David Ari LUBENSKY  |

WHEREAS, I,

Keith CARLTON, a US citizen 8418 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Jordan BARNHORST, a US citizen 8500 Waterwillow Place Orlando, Florida 32827 US

David Arthur BLUM, a US citizen 386 Commercial Avenue Apt 5E Boston, Massachusetts 02109 US

Alan GRESZLER, a US citizen 460 Glen Park Drive Bay Village, Ohio 44140 US

Scott KOKONES, a US citizen 8414 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Troy SPARKS, a US citizen 3671 Dunbill Lane Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 US

Engin ERDOĞAN, a citizen of Turkey 251 Texas St., Apt. 1 San Francisco, California 94107 US

David Ari LUBENSKY, a US citizen 328 Eureka St. San Francisco, California 94114 US

have made inventions and discoveries of the subject matter that is claimed and for which a letters patent is sought on the invention entitled CLINICIAN PROGRAMMER SYSTEM INTERFACE FOR MONITORING PATIENT PROGRESS, the specification of which was filed on May 15, 2009 under US Patent Application No. 12/454,343 and on May 15, 2009 under International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/03017.

WHEREAS, INTELECT MEDICAL, INC., having a place of business at 1300 East 9th Street; Cleveland, Ohio 44114; US, and who, together with its successors and assigns, are hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said provisional application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | _day of |
|--|---------|
| Keith CARLTON  |         |
|  |         |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of  |
| Jordan BARNHORST   |         |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| David Arthur BLUM  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this        | day of |
| Alan GRESZLER  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Scott KOKONES  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Troy SPARKS  |        |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.           |
|---|
|   |
| Engin ERDOĞAN   |
|   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 28th day of June, 2009. |
| Grim Hell   |
| Brian James HOFFER  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.           |
| Arna Diana IONESCU  |
|   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.           |
|   |
| David Ari LUBENSKY  |

WHEREAS, I,

Keith CARLTON, a US citizen 8418 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Jordan BARNHORST, a US citizen 8500 Waterwillow Place Orlando, Florida 32827 US

David Arthur BLUM, a US citizen 386 Commercial Avenue Apt 5E Boston, Massachusetts 02109 US

Alan GRESZLER, a US citizen 460 Glen Park Drive Bay Village, Ohio 44140 US

Scott KOKONES, a US citizen 8414 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Troy SPARKS, a US citizen 3671 Dunbill Lane Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 US

Engin ERDOĞAN, a citizen of Turkey 251 Texas St., Apt. 1 San Francisco, California 94107 US

David Ari LUBENSKY, a US citizen 328 Eureka St. San Francisco, California 94114 US

have made inventions and discoveries of the subject matter that is claimed and for which a letters patent is sought on the invention entitled CLINICIAN PROGRAMMER SYSTEM INTERFACE FOR MONITORING PATIENT PROGRESS, the specification of which was filed on May 15, 2009 under US Patent Application No. 12/454,343 and on May 15, 2009 under International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/03017.

WHEREAS, INTELECT MEDICAL, INC., having a place of business at 1300 East 9th Street; Cleveland, Ohio 44114; US, and who, together with its successors and assigns, are hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said provisional application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
| Keith CARLTON  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2009. | day of |
| Jordan BARNHORST   |        |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this da        | ay of |
|---|-------|
| David Arthur BLUM   |       |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this da        | ay of |
| Alan GRESZLER   |       |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this da        | ny of |
| Scott KOKONES   |       |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this da, 2009. | ıy of |
| Troy SPARKS   |       |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this      | day of |
|--|--------|
|  |        |
|  |        |
| Engin ERDOĞAN  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this o    | lay of |
| Brian James HOFFER   |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 d | lay of |
| Arna Diana IONESCU   |        |
|  |        |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this d    | lay of |
| David Ari LUBENSVV   |        |

5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 022967 FRAME: 0334

WHEREAS, I,

Keith CARLTON, a US citizen 8418 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Jordan BARNHORST, a US citizen 8500 Waterwillow Place Orlando, Florida 32827 US

David Arthur BLUM, a US citizen 386 Commercial Avenue Apt 5E Boston, Massachusetts 02109 US

Alan GRESZLER, a US citizen 460 Glen Park Drive Bay Village, Ohio 44140 US

Scott KOKONES, a US citizen 8414 Chester Parkway Cleveland, Ohio 44106 US

Troy SPARKS, a US citizen 3671 Dunbill Lane Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 US

Engin ERDOĞAN, a citizen of Turkey 251 Texas St., Apt. 1 San Francisco, California 94107 US

David Ari LUBENSKY, a US citizen 328 Eureka St. San Francisco, California 94114 US

have made inventions and discoveries of the subject matter that is claimed and for which a letters patent is sought on the invention entitled CLINICIAN PROGRAMMER SYSTEM INTERFACE FOR MONITORING PATIENT PROGRESS, the specification of which was filed on May 15, 2009 under US Patent Application No. 12/454,343 and on May 15, 2009 under International Patent Application No. PCT/US09/03017.

WHEREAS, INTELECT MEDICAL, INC., having a place of business at 1300 East 9th Street; Cleveland, Ohio 44114; US, and who, together with its successors and assigns, are hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said provisional application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries, including all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that I have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009. |
|---|
| Keith CARLTON   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009. |
| Jordan BARNHORST  |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this da        | ay of |
|---|-------|
| David Arthur BLUM   |       |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this da        | ay of |
| Alan GRESZLER   |       |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this da        | ny of |
| Scott KOKONES   |       |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this da, 2009. | ıy of |
| Troy SPARKS   |       |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of 2009.     |
|--|
|  |
|  |
| Engin ERDOĞAN  |
|  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.    |
|  |
| Brian James HOFFER   |
|  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2009.    |
|  |
| Arna Diana IONESCU   |
|  |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 30 day of, 2009. |
| an   |
| David Ari LUBENSKY   |

5 of 5

**PATENT** REEL: 022967 FRAME: 0339

**RECORDED: 07/16/2009**